
Orange & Rockland 
a corEdison, inc. companv 

(845)577-3332 

Honorable James J. McNulty 
Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Attention: Secretary James J. McNulty 

Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. 
390 West Route 59 
Spring Valley NY 10977-5300 
www.oru.com 

January 15, 2010 

IrboodOlb 

RECEIVED 
- JAN 1 5 2010 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY OOMMliaiQN 
SiGRITARmURlAU 

Re: Fourth Quarter 2009 Quarterly Report for Pike County Light and Power 
,PUC Docket No. L-00030161; Rulemaking Re Amending Electric 
Service Reliability Regulations At 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 
Pike County Light & Power Company ("Pike") hereby submits six copies of its Fourth Quarter 2009 

quarterly report as set forth in the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission, PUC)") Docket 
No. L-00030161 adopted Rulemaking Re Amending Electric Service Reliability Regulations At 52 Pa. Code 
Chapter 57 ("Order"). As such, Pike's quarterly reporting requirements, as set forth in Section 57.195(e) (1) 
(2) and (5) of the Order, are enclosed. 

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this report or require any additional-
information. 

Very truly yours, 

6<John Muir 
Section Manager 
Electric Reliability Support 
Pike County Light and Power 
(Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.) 

cc: Office of Consumer Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 

Enclosures 
Mr. Irwin A. Popowsky 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5,h Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

William R. Lloyd, Jr. Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 N. Second Street, Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

http://www.oru.com


RECEIVED 
JAN 1 5 2010 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Pike County Light and Power Company 

(Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.) 

Quarterly Reliability Report 
Fourth Quarter 2009 



§ 57.195. (e)(1) A description of each major event that occurred during the preceding 
quarter, including the time and duration of the event, the number of customers affected, 
the cause of the event and any modified procedures adopted in order to avoid or 
minimize the impact of similar events in the future. 

• nd 2na Quarter 2009 Major Events 

Date Time Circuit Cause Duration 
Customers 

Affected 
Cust Min of 
Interruption 

th No Major Events in the 4 Quarter. 

ind 2na Quarter 2009 Pre-Arranged Outages 

Date Time Circuit Cause Duration 
Customers 

Affected 
Cust Min of 
Interruption 

th No Pre-Arranged Outages in the 4 Quarter 

RECEIVED 
JAN 15 W 0 
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§ 57.195. (e)(2) Roll ing 12-month reliability index values (SAIFI, CAIDI, SAIDI, and if 
available, IWAIFI) for the EDCs service territory for the preceding quarter. The report shall 
include the data used in calculating the indices, namely the average number of 
customers served, the number of sustained customer interruptions, the number of 
customers affected, and the customer minutes of interruption. If MAIFI values are 
provided, the report shall also include the number of customer momentary interruptions. 

I n te r rup t i on Data Ro l l i ng 12-Month Data 

Year Quarter 
2009 1s,Qtr 
2009 2nd Qtr 
2009 3raQtr 
2009 4th Qtr 

Customers 
Served 

4,462 
4,468 
4,469 
4,470 

Customers Customer Min of 
Interruptions 

73 
55 
55 
56 

Affected 

2,424 
1,798 
2,034 
2,666 

Interruptions 

523,085 
385,394 
444,030 
475,501 

Pe r fo rmance Rat ios - Ro l l i ng 12 -Mon th Data 

Benchmark 
Rolling 12 Month Standard 

Frequency 
SAIFI 
0.61 
0.82 

Restoration 
CAIDI (Min) 

174 
235 

Duration SAIDI 
(Min) 
106 
195 

Year 
2009 
2009 
2009 
2009 

Qtr 
f ' Q t r 
2nd Qtr 
3rd Qtr 
4lh Qtr 

Frequency 
SAIFI 

0.54 
0.40 
0.46 
0.60 

Restoration 
CAIDI 

216 
214 
218 
178 

Duration 
SAIDI 

117 
86 
99 

106 



§ 57.195. (e)(5) A rolling 12-month breakdown and analysis of outage causes during the 
preceding quarter, including the number and percentage of service outages, the number 
of customers interrupted, and customer interruption minutes categorized by outage 
cause such as equipment failure, animal contact, tree related, and so forth. Proposed 
solutions to identified service problems shall be reported. 

Cause 

Animal Contact 
Tree Contact 
Overload 
Work Error 
Equip. Failure 
Non-Comp Ace. 
Custmr Problem 
Lightning 
Unknown-Other 
All Causes 

Fourth Quarter 2009 
Cause Analysis 

Rolling 12 Months Data 
*Excludes Storms, Major Events, Pre-Arrranged 

Number 
of Interr. 

Rolling 
12 Mth. 

4 
31 

1 
0 

14 
0 
0 
4 
2 

56 

Number 
of Interr. 
Roll ing 
12 Mth. 

(%) 

7 .1% 
55.4% 

1.8% 
.0% 

25.0% 
.0% 
_0% 

7.1% 
3.6% 

100.0% 

Customers 
Affected 

Roll ing 
12 Mth. 

64 
1,519 

1 
0 

803 
0 
0 

228 
51 

2,666 

Customers 
Affected 
Rolling 
12 Mth. 

(%) 

2.4% 
57.0% 

.0% 

.0% 
30.1% 

.0% 

.0% 
8.6% 
1.9% 

100.0% 

Customer 
Min. Interr. 

Rolling 
12 Mth. 

5,359 
281,386 

181 
0 

98,000 
0 
0 

86,371 
4,204 

475,501 

Customer 
Min. Interr. 

Rolling 
12 Mth. 

(%) 

1.1% 
59.2% 

.0% 

.0% 
20.6% 

.0% 

.0% 
18.2% 

,9% 
100.0% 
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Express 

FMEK 
Tracking 
Numbftf- - - flLmfl.m^aTi? 

or n i i. 

DEIS ©H ĵflMfe®!̂  
1 F r o m ThfeportroncanberemovedforReciptent 'sreconis.-

DL i ~ / 5 - to FedEx Tracking Number flh^Dflmaa^i? 

Sender's 

Name J O H N MUIR Phone m 57 7-3 : !^ 

4a Express Package Service 

|—] FedEx Priontv Overnight 

Company 
ORANGE & ROCKLAND U T I L I T I E S 

, Address 
3 9 0 W ROUTE 5 9 

DepUftoffl/SuiaTlooni 

CM 
SPRING VALLEY 

State 
N Y Z | p 10977 

Your Internal Billing Reference ^ ^ O O O O O \ O \ ̂  ft \ I P 

Efrfs Uov-v o^mrx^TUoWu Phone 

Companv 

O 
Addle?5

 C Q W ^ V I V ^ I I V / A V X V N V^^= isA-^>r\<7. tS lcV) ' 
Ws cinnot ((•livei lo P.O. boies DI P.O. ZIP cMe i . DapcTloo^Suil&nooni 

Address Hcr> \ \ \ ^ - \ \ ^ ^rV-
To [equflSTi pactagfl b« hfllfl eta spBci^'c FedEx loca&Mi, pmtF#dE«:addfe« heffl, 

\ A A < ' \ " \5>V'>V)<'0 State City Pft Z,P rnzo 
0 3 9 9 8 2 2 0 5 4 

L 
8690 8143 3917 

Ntrt bu inns monuifl." Ffidav 
shtinvna w * t» d d f w M on Monday 
unless SATURDAY M m i y i i seteclM. 

•
FedEx2Day 
Second business day.' Thuisday 
sfiipmena H41 fn d e i w i d on Moaday 

, uNessSAIUROAI'DeWitYaselecM 

/FedEx Standard Owemight 
^Bf l bu&dwu iftemooo.* 

itunlav D^vvv NOT i v i i i H i . 
D 

Packages up to 150 lbs. 

FedEx First Overnight 
Eartust rHH busrau Eiummg 
d e f w v to select loctfton*.' 

. Saturtfly Defrnwv NOT avaiabta 

•
FedEx Express Saver 
Third buar ess flav' 
SstwdflvDrfWiv WOT avalabls 

FedEj Envetope fata not avaJatfe. Wnmiiini chflraa: One-rfnind fala. "To nm) ktcafJiiDL 

4b Express Freight Service 

•
FedExIDay Freight" 
Nefl business oaY" mdey 
sliipirpnu mil be delivered on Monday 
unless SATUBOAy OeByeiy is selecied 

•C»lloiConlimim«ii:_J 

•
FedEx 2Day Freight 
Second business dsy. Thiir Thursday 
shipmgmsiAill be delivered cm Monday 
unless SATUROAV Defven, is MtactM. 

Packages over ISO /fis. 

•
FedEx 3Day Freight 
Tliiid business day." 
Saturdav Delivery NOT svailable. 

* 19 most locaoon 

5 Packaging 

[S'FedEx 

/ * Envelope" 

P I FedEx Pak* P I FedEx 
' — ' IncWesfMbtSmtlPak. ' — ' R n v 

f o d h l i r t e Pik. and FedEx Snirty Pak. 

I - ! FedEx 

^ Tube 

6 Special Handling 

i—I SATURDAY Delhreiy 

[ J Ne* aval! MB lor 
FedEx Standard Overnight 
FedEx Fiio 0«n i« f t i FedEx Express 
Saver, or FedEx 30av Frnght 

iDtlad* Hdtx iddtM* in Stction 1 

r—| HOLD Weekday 

I | at FedEx Location 
NolayaKeblelor 
FMEi Firs Oiemitht 

•
HOLD Satuiday 

at FedEx Location 
Available ONLY (or FedEx Priority 
OvefniQht and FedEx TOey 
loselecIlDCstions. 

P^,nv^n\v)^n\aPoVAvr l^-AA-i CfiTAwA. ^ 
Oom ttih shipment contain dangerous goods? 

One IMM m in t t n c h c c l i w l . 

N o I - ) Yes ( " I Yes 
' — ' Asperamcbed ' — ' SNibWiOecUnno" 

Sb^pers Declaration. notrequxPd 

Dangerous goods [including diyicBlCBnnotbe stupped inFedExpackagmg. 

• Dry Ice 
Dry s t . 9,0 

I I CargoAircraftOnly 

Payment Billto: 

,Sender 

E«M FedEx Ana . No. mCiwdit Cart No, below. — . , 

Q Recipient Q Third Party Q Credit Card 

Acct. No, 

• Cash/Check 

'Our iatdnyislcnited to SlOOunleuyoodeclara a higher volue See th« current FedEx Sarvica Guide for details. 

8 Resident ial Del ivery Signature Options Hy^rmumas^sam.cneckCma^M^i 

No Signature 

r n Required 
Package may be left 
wmhom otpu^wg a 
HQnature lor defary 

Direct Signature 

•
Someone at raoixerirs 
address may sigii lor 
dekvery.^M^ip^H 

Indirect Signature 

•
11 no ona g avalable i t 
recipienrs address, someure 
ala neiQhbonng address may 
sign lor detary, Fm apptiK 

SM 
F>«y.0aiBlMe-Pen*l58nS^IS9t-»M6F>dEi-PFlimEDIWLIS.A-SHS 

"t-Vi 

Q Other J 

, » 


