

Honorable James J. McNulty

Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. 390 West Route 59
Spring Valley NY 10977-5300 www.oru.com

January 15, 2010

RECEIVED

L-00030161

JAN 15 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Attention: Secretary James J. McNulty

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building

Re:

400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Secretary

Fourth Quarter 2009 Quarterly Report for Pike County Light and Power

PUC Docket No. L-00030161; Rulemaking Re Amending Electric Service Reliability Regulations At 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57

Dear Secretary McNulty:

Pike County Light & Power Company ("Pike") hereby submits six copies of its Fourth Quarter 2009 quarterly report as set forth in the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission, PUC)") Docket No. L-00030161 adopted Rulemaking Re Amending Electric Service Reliability Regulations At 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 ("Order"). As such, Pike's quarterly reporting requirements, as set forth in Section 57.195(e) (1) (2) and (5) of the Order, are enclosed.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this report or require any additional information.

Very truly yours,

John Muir

Section Manager

Electric Reliability Support
Pike County Light and Power

(Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.)

CC:

Office of Consumer Advocate

Office of Small Business Advocate

Enclosures

Mr. Irwin A. Popowsky

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street

5th Floor Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

William R. Lloyd, Jr. Esq. Office of Small Business Advocate 300 N. Second Street, Suite 1102 Harrisburg, PA 17101

RECEIVED

JAN 15 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Pike County Light and Power Company

(Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.)

Quarterly Reliability Report

Fourth Quarter 2009

§ 57.195. (e)(1) A description of each major event that occurred during the preceding quarter, including the time and duration of the event, the number of customers affected, the cause of the event and any modified procedures adopted in order to avoid or minimize the impact of similar events in the future.

2nd Quarter 2009 Major Events

					Customers	Cust Min of
Date	Time	Circuit	Cause	Duration	Affected	Interruption

No Major Events in the 4th Quarter.

2nd Quarter 2009 Pre-Arranged Outages

					Customers	Cust Min of
Date	Time	Circuit	Cause	Duration	Affected	Interruption

No Pre-Arranged Outages in the 4th Quarter

RECEIVED

JAN 15 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU § 57.195. (e)(2) Rolling 12-month reliability index values (SAIFI, CAIDI, SAIDI, and if available, MAIFI) for the EDC's service territory for the preceding quarter. The report shall include the data used in calculating the indices, namely the average number of customers served, the number of sustained customer interruptions, the number of customers affected, and the customer minutes of interruption. If MAIFI values are provided, the report shall also include the number of customer momentary interruptions.

Interruption Data Rolling 12-Month Data

Year	Quarter	Customers Served	Interruptions	Customers Affected	Customer Min of Interruptions
2009	1 st Qtr	4,462	73	2,424	523,085
2009	2 nd Qtr	4,468	55	1,798	385,394
2009	3 rd Qtr	4,469	55	2,034	444,030
2009	4 th Qtr	4,470	56	2,666	475,501

Performance Ratios - Rolling 12-Month Data

	Frequency SAIFI	Restoration CAIDI (Min)	Duration SAIDI (Min)
Benchmark	0.61	174	106
Rolling 12 Month Standard	0.82	235	195

Year	Qtr	Frequency SAIFI	Restoration CAIDI	Duration SAIDI
2009	1 st Qtr	0.54	216	117
2009	2 nd Qtr	0.40	214	86
2009	3 rd Qtr	0.46	218	99
2009	4 th Qtr	0.60	178	106

§ 57.195. (e)(5) A rolling 12-month breakdown and analysis of outage causes during the preceding quarter, including the number and percentage of service outages, the number of customers interrupted, and customer interruption minutes categorized by outage cause such as equipment failure, animal contact, tree related, and so forth. Proposed solutions to identified service problems shall be reported.

Fourth Quarter 2009 Cause Analysis Rolling 12 Months Data *Excludes Storms, Major Events, Pre-Arrranged

Cause ———	Number of Interr. Rolling 12 Mth.	Number of Interr. Rolling 12 Mth. (%)	Customers Affected Rolling 12 Mth.	Customers Affected Rolling 12 Mth. (%)	Customer Min. Interr. Rolling 12 Mth.	Customer Min. Interr. Rolling 12 Mth. (%)
Animal Contact	4	7.1%	64	2.4%	5,359	1.1%
Tree Contact	31	55.4%	1,519	57.0%	281,386	59.2%
Overload	1	1.8%	· 1	.0%	¹ 181	.0%
Work Error	0	.0%	0	.0%	0	.0%
Equip, Failure	14	25.0%	803	30.1%	98,000	20.6%
Non-Comp Acc.	0	.0%	0	.0%	0	.0%
Custmr Problem	0	.0%	0	.0%	0	.0%
Lightning	4	7.1%	228	8.6%	86,371	18.2%
Unknown-Other	2	3.6%	51	1.9%	4,204	.9%
All Causes	56	100.0%	2,666	100.0%	475,501	100.0%

作作

		*	•
	Federal US Airbill Federal BL90. 8143.3917	Form D215	Rediffents Copy
1	From This portion can be removed for Recipient's records.	4a Express Package Service	Packages up to 150 lbs.
Ä	<u>Date / - /5 - / の FedEx Tracking Number</u> <u> </u>	FedEx Priority Overnight Next business morrang: Friday shapments will be delivered on Monday unless SATURDAY Delivery is reflected.	
PEEL HERE	Sender's JOHN MUIR Phone 845 577-3332	FedEx 2Day Second business day.* Thursday shipments will be dislivated on Monday unless SATUROAN Referrer as selected FedEx Express Saver Thard business day.* Saturday Delivery NOT available unless SATUROAN Referrer as selected	
Ā	ORANGE & ROCKLAND UTILITIES	FedEx Envelope rate not available. Minimum charge: One-pound rate.	*To most locations.
RECIPIENT: F	Address 390 W ROUTE 59	4h Express Freight Service FedEx 1Day Freight* Next business day** Friday shipments will be delivered on Monday unless SATURDAY Delivery is selected *Cell for Confirmagon:	Packages over 150 lbs. FedEx 3Day Freight Third busness day.** Saturday Delivery NOT available. **To most locations.
#	Dept/Acor/Susa-Room	5 Packaging	,
	SPRING VALLEY State NY ZIP 10977	FedEx Pak* FedEx Pak Box	FedEx Other Tube Declared value limit \$500.
2	Your Internal Billing Reference 5800001013 A 16	6 Special Handling	
3	Recipient's Hon. Jamas McNolty Phone	SATURDAY Delivery Not available for Perfect Standard Oversight, Feder Fest Oversight, Feder Standard Cornight, Feder Fest Oversight, Feder Standard Fest Oversight, Source of Feder Standard Fest Oversight, Feder Standard Feder Feder Feder Standard Feder Feder Feder Feder Standard Feder F	HOLD Saturday at FedEx Location Available 0NLY for FadEx Priority Overlight and FedEx 20ey to select locations.
	company Pennsylvania Poblic (Hility Comm.	One box must be checked. —	Ory Ice Iry Ice 9, UN 1845 x kg Cargo Aircraft Only
	Recipient's Address We cannot deliver to P.D. boxes or P.D. ZIP codes. Dept./Floor/Surta/Room	7 Payment Bill to: Enter FedEx Acct. No. or Credit Card No. bell Sender Acct. No. or Credit Card No. bell Sender Acct. No. or Sender Third Party	ow Obtain Recip Acct. No Credit Card Cash/Check
	Address HO Mov HV St.	Need to the details and the de	
	To request a package be held at a specific FedEx location, print FedEx address here.		化湖江 和北海辽
	City Harrishing State PA ZIP 17120	Total Packages Total Weight	从会 证
	0399822054	¹ Our liability is limited to \$100 unless you declare a higher value. See the current FedEx Se	Credit Card Auth.
	PEOD 2442 2017	8 Residential Delivery Signature Options No Signature Required Package may be left without obtaining a separate for delivery. Five applies. Indirect Signature Someone at incipent's address may sign for delivery. Five applies. Indirect Signature Indire	gnature ilable at ress, someone ga dodress may

8690 8143 3917

500

1.800.463.3339

fedex.com 1.800.GoFedEx

Rev. Date 10/06-Pert #158279-©1994-2006 FedEx-PRINTED IN U.S.A -SRS